	:	, at the second se	- 11-17-1998		
FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92 Tab settings 🕫	MRD 11-12-98	RECORDATION FOR PATENT		TMENT OF COMMERCE	
	And the second	Patents and Trademarks: Pl	ease record the attached original docur	nents or copy thereof.	
	nveying party(ies):	<u> </u>	2. Name and address of receiving pa		
KARL W. OBERJOHN			Name: HORTON, INC.		
			Internal Address:		
Additional name(	(s) of conveying party(ies)	attached? 🗋 Yes 🛛 No			
3. Nature of c	onveyance:				
🛛 Assigni	ment	🗅 Merger	Street Address: 1170 15Th	AVENUE	
Securit	y Agreement	Change of Name	SOUTHEAST		
			City: MINNEAPOLIS State: MNZIP: 55414		
Other  Execution Date: <u>0CTOBER_30, 1998</u>					
Execution Da	110: OCTOBER 3	0, 1110	Additional name(s) & address(es) attach	ed? 🗋 Yes 🛛 No	
09	179,765	Additional outpoor alte	ched? 🗆 Yes 🖾 No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:			6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
Name: <u>Alan D. Kamrath. Esq.</u>					
Internal Address:Peterson, Wicks,			7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40		
Nemer & Kamrath, P.A.			X Enclosed		
			_	4	
	216 Due	ataido Drivo	Authorized to be charged to		
Street Address: <u>316 Burntside Drive</u>			8. Deposit account number: くり・じんつじ		
City: Co	Iden Valley	State: <u>MN_ZIP: 55422</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page	if paying by deposit accou	
01 FC:581 9. Statemen	t and signature.	00 0P			
of the ori	ginal document.	na zeliler, the foregoing infor $\sqrt{2}$	mation is true and correct and any att		
	A KAMPATH Jame of Person Signing	(lla	Signature	<u>11-09-95</u>	
	and or corson signing		Signature Total number of pages compris		
OMB No. 0651-	-0011 (exp. 4/94)			`NT	
			PATENT REFL · 9578 FRAME· 0094		

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Karl W. Oberjohn of Minneapolis, Minnesota 55408-4065 have invented certain new and useful improvements in Linear Motion Brake for which application will be or has been made for Letters Patent of the United States of America, the application having been executed on October 27, 1998, and which may be identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Serial No. 09/<u>179</u>,765 filed October 27, 1998; and

WHEREAS, Horton, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having a principal place of business at 1170 15th Avenue Southeast, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55414, hereinafter "assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest to the invention, the application, and any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor, on the basis of this Assignment and quitclaim of the aforesaid items;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and intending to be legally bound thereby, and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title, and interest possessed by me in and to the invention, the application, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall be granted thereon, including any original, continuation, continuationin-part, divisional, reissued, or extended applications for Letters Patent, Letters Patents, petty patents, utility models, or utility model conversions issuing thereon, both foreign and domestic, and including all of my rights under International Convention, with all of my rights, both foreign and domestic, to be held and enjoyed by the assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, transfer, and sale not been made.

I further authorize the assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of the United States application or otherwise take advantage of any International Convention.

> PATENT REEL: 9578 FRAME: 0095

I hereby authorize the assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to insert in this instrument a serial number of the application when ascertained.

Also for the above consideration, I agree with the assignee, its successors and assigns, that I have not executed and will not execute any writings or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment, and that I will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the assignee, its successors or assigns, promptly provide assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the invention therein disclosed, execute such additional writings and do such other lawful acts as the assignee, its successors or assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissued, or extended applications for Letters Patent, Letters Patent, petty patents, utility models, or utility model conversions of the United States of America or any foreign countries on the invention, and aid in enforcing any rights occurring as a result of such applications or patents by communicating to the assignee or its designates such facts relating to the invention and Letters Patent or the history thereof as may be known to me and by giving testimony in any proceeding, transaction, or litigation involving such applications or patents.

I hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent to the assignee in accordance herewith, for the sole use and enjoyment of the Assignee or its designee, its successors or assigns.

Executed this 30th day of October 1998. Karl h/ Obujohn

STATE OF MINNESOTA) ) ss COUNTY OF HENNEPIN)

On the day and year above written, before me personally appeared Karl W. Oberjohn to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed, and in witness whereof, I have hereunto affixed my official signature with the seal of my office.

1159 1PFP.5-6

Notary Public



PATENT REEL: 9578 FRAME: 0096

**RECORDED: 11/12/1998**